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Village of Hastings-on-Hudson

7 Maple Avenue

Hastings-on-Hudson, New York 10707

Attention: Mr. Matthew Collins, Chairman and Zoning Board of Appeals

Re:  Subdivision Application of Dean L. Wetherell and Marie T. de Bethune
Wetherell, 196 Warburton Avenue, Hastings-on-Hudson, NY 10706.

Application for area variances
Dear Mr. Collins and Zoning Board:

As the representative of the applicants this office has an application before the Planning
Board to create a two lot subdivision in the R-10 Zone that will create a new building lot
and a lot for the existing house at 196 Warburton Avenue. We are appearing before the
ZBA to request area variances for the two lots with less than 100 feet of width at front
property line. Proposed Lot No. 1, a new building lot will have a mean width of 65.76
feet and proposed Lot No.2 for the existing residence will have a mean width of 81.60
feet. The proposed lots meet the required lot area of 10,000 square feet.

Section 295-68 One-Family Residence (R-10) Districts

A variance from section 295-68 E. Minimum Lot Width of 100 feet for proposed lot
No. 1 to 65.76 feet.

A variance from section 295-68 E. Minimum Lot Width of 100 feet for proposed lot
No. 2 to 81.60 feet.

A variance for development coverage are required as set forth herein:



Page 2/2 Subdivision Application of Dean L. Wetherell and Marie T. de Bethune
Wetherell, 196 Warburton Avenue, Hastings-on-Hudson, NY 10706.

For Lot No. 2 a variance from Section 295-68 F. (2) (a) [2], Development coverage 35%
to 36.35 %.

Proposed Lot No. 1, the new lot will comply for the minimum side, two sides, building
coverage and development coverage with the proposed coverage’s well below the
required 25% (18.45%) and 35% (25.50%).

The applicant is also appearing before the ZBA to address View Preservation.

Please place this matter on the agenda of the Zoning Boards of Appeals at the earliest
possible convenience. We appreciate the opportunity to bring this matter before the
Zoning Board of Appeals in the Village of Hasting-on-Hudson.

Very truly yours,

@4,\%

Paul J. Petreiti, P.E., L.S., CFM

cC: C:\My Documents\VOH Projects|196 Warburton Avenue\ 196 Warburton Avenue
Correspondence.doc
Applicant Dean L. Wetherell and Marie T. de Bethune
Project architect, Mr. Tomasz Lopinski

30 GOULD AVENUE DOBBS FERRY, NY 10522
014-674-9827 - Fax 693-0124 - Cell 672-1518
E-Mail PJPCELS @aol.com




VILLAGE OF HASTINGS-ON-HUDSON
Zoning Board of Appeals

Application and Procedure for Application for
Variance/Interpretation/View Preservation

e List any previous application or appeal filed with the Zoning Board of Appeals for this premises:

Date of Appeal Purpose of the Appeal Resolution if any Date of Action

....... NOIE s e
¢ [s there an approved site plan for this property?: L. (Yes) L1..(No)
e |[s there an Accessory Apartment at this property?: L1.(Yes) lj...(No)
e Does this property have Boarder's Permit?: ... [1..(Yes) d.(No)

» On aseparate typewritten sheet of paper, state the principal points on which you are making this
application. Describe the construction, addition or alteration that requires the variance. Explain why a
variance is necessary and demonstrate how the variance satisfies the criteria for the type of variance (use
or area) sought. The criteria for the two types of variances are attached. (If an interpretation is sought,
explain the issue. If you wish, you may also state your argument for how the issue should be resolved.)

Submit a flash drive and a total of three (3) copies (residential) or eight (8) copies (commercial), of the application along with the
property survey showing the existing and proposed construction and all other supporting documents (ptans, drawings, site maps,
photographs, etc. as necessary, to describe and support your application) with required fee, to the Building Department, no less than
four (4) weeks prior to the date of scheduled meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals.

STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER ss..

I hereby depose and say that all of the above statements and statements contained in all papers | have

submitted in connection with this application are true: . '
Aoz WS

Appligant Dpeanwetberell
% ;7 A Behrie %/Z/ﬁzﬂyéé/

Marie T. de Bethune Wetherell

Sworn to before me this \6 day
of _ March , 2017

i el S
THERESA BENENAT]
Notary Public - State of New York
i A;O. 01BE5079360
Qualifiec in Westchester Count
My Commission Expires Jun 2, 23 19



VILLAGE OF HASTINGS-ON-HUDSON

Zoning Board of Appeals
Application & Procedures for Application for
Variance/Interpretation/View Preservation

Proposed Subdivision Lot No. 1

Date of Application:. March 14, 2107 Rev. April 4, 2017

Standing of applicant if not owner:... APPlicantis the owner i

Daytime phone number: 14-584-0742 ... Fax number: N e

deanwetherell deanwetherell @ gmail.com

ZBA action requested for (See §295-146B & C): O Use Variancefs;

O Interpretation;

O Area Variancefs;
0O View Preservation (See §295-82)

List code sections & provisions from which the variance or interpretation is requested:

Section”
295-68 E

Code Provision* Existing Condition*

Min. Lot Width, 100’ N/A

Proposed Condition*

......................................................

S S P S

*See example below




ZONING REQUIREMENTS:

VILLAGE OF HASTINGS-ON-HUDSON

Zoning Board of Appeals
Zoning Analysis

TOTAL OF TWO SIDES

PROPOSED
FRONT 3000 i Lt N i L 30.17. .
REAR N = 1Y T
SIDEONE 200 i LA i | 1210
SIDE TWO

REQUIRED EXISTING PROPOSED
TOPRINCIPALBLDG. | .. e NIAce | v NIA... e | o NIA. e,
REAR N/A N/A N/A

SIDE N/A N/A N/A

STORIES

FEET

PERMITTED EXISTING PROPOSED
LOT AREA v 0000SF. | NA ... 10,088 SF.
BLDG. COVERAGE/
% OF LOT AREA T -~y S B NA i | 1845%
DEVELOPMENT
COVERAGE/ 35.00% N/A 25.50%
% OF LOT AREA R BT PRI

i *See Definitions of Building and Development Coverage in Sectjon 295-5 of the Villae code.

20

PERMITTED

PROPOSED

CURRENT USE**

.......... l-Family. ...

** Single Family, Two Family, Commercial, Mixed Use etc.



VILLAGE OF HASTINGS-ON-HUDSON

Zoning Board of Appeals
Application & Procedures for Application for
Variance/Interpretation/View Preservation

Proposed Subdivision Lot No. 2

Case NUMDET:............ooooroeeeseesenes s Date of Application:.. March 14, 2107

Daytime phone number: 914-584-0742 .. Fax UMD DA e,

Email address: deanwetherell deanwetherell @ gmail.com

ZBA action requested for (See §295-146B & C): O Use Variancels; 1 Area Variance/s;
O Interpretation; O View Preservation (See §295-82)

List code sections & provisions from which the variance or interpretation is requested:

Section* Code Provision* Existing Condition* Proposed Condition*
295-68 E. Min. Lot Width, 100’

295-68 F.(2)(@) | Development Coverage

L8160




ZONING REQUIREMENTS:

VILLAGE OF HASTINGS-ON-HUDSON
Zoning Board of Appeals
Zoning Analysis

FRONT

REAR

SIDE ONE

SIDETWO

TOTAL OF TWO SIDES

REAR

FEET

PERMITTED EXISTING PROPOSED
LOT AREA e dO000 S, NA . 1L,858SF.
BLDG. COVERAGE/
% OF LOT AREA =, B NA. e 14.21%
DEVELOPMENT
COVERAGE /
% OF LOT AREA

‘ *See_Deﬂn‘ltions of Building andﬂDevelo

PERMITTED EXISTING PROPOSED
CURRENT USE™ v b RO | e JEFAOOY i | L-Family..........

** Single Family, Two Family, Commercial, Mixed Use efc.



VILLAGE OF HASTINGS-ON-HUDSON

View Preservation Approval Application Reguirements Checklist

ltems

ltem Specifics

Indicate how
the-checklist items are addressed*

Application

Complete abplidéﬁon with supporting docu_ments

Application Fee

Prescribed fee for the requested review/action

| Plans, Site Plans, Elevations Sections and details as necessary to describe

o the full scope of propased work Al T

ans ~ e -
A plan showing the location from where the photos were taken and general A shas shne
direction of the field of vision = o " L. :
Photographs from various vantage points showing the current views of the ‘ i 2
Palisades and. Hudson river, without the proposed development/work P b= 7_ «72«

Photographs | ppotographs from various vantage points showing the current views of the I Y —
Palisades and Hudson river, with the proposed developmentiwork simulated | ...... S i ﬁ‘ ......
inthephotographs et

Ad ditibnal Board/s may require a Mock-up at the proposed site simulating the height .

bulk or outiine of the proposed construction/development to help them with | ....To be provided as and if rieeded.

Requirements

their deliberations and decisions

................

*Indicate by notes such as, “see Note/Detail on bwg #__", “aftached herewith”, or “NA”, etc. where "NA” stands for “Not applicable”.

N /
Q/

.S"ignature“:‘

17278
/

ate

/ Title

January 2013



BF VYRR Putnam Business Park Tel: 845-279-2220
."-k‘.. = 1689 Route 22 Fax: 845-279-8909
[ V| LT | . VﬁBrewster, NY 10509 jhahn@hahn-eng.com
v.zama® ENGINEERING, P.C. —— -
MEMORANDUM
To Kathleen Sullivan, Planning Board Chairperson
Hastings-on-Hudson
From James J. Hahn, P.E.
Dated May 18, 2017
Subject Site Plan Review
Dean and Marie T. DeBethume Wetherell
196 Warburton Avenue
Village of Hastings-on-Hudson, NY
Drawings
Reviewed “Site, Grading and Utility Plan”, Dated 4/26/2017. Sheet 1 of 3.
“Existing Conditions Steep Slopes Plan”, Dated 4/26/2017, Sheet 2 of 3.
“Notes, Sections and Details”, Dated 4/26/2017, Sheet 3 of 3.
“View Preservation Analysis”, Dated 4/26/17, Sheet VP1I.
“Zoning r-10 Analysis”, Dated 4/26/17, Sheet Z1.
“Zoning Calculations”, Dated 4/26/17, Sheet Z2.
“Site Plan Plans Section Front Elevation™, Dated 4/26/17, Sheet VP2.
Documents
Reviewed Drainage Report, Palisades View Subdivision, 196 Warburton Road,

Hastings-on-Hudson, NY, Dated 5/5/2016.
Letter from Paul Petretti, Dated 4/12/17.

The referenced plans have been reviewed for compliance with Chapter 249, steep slopes, of the
Village Code and our previous memorandum dated March 31, 2017. The applicant proposes to
subdivide an existing lot with a single family home and construct a residence on the vacant lot.
The two proposed lots are 0.23 acres and 0.27 acres in the R-10 zoning district. Subdividing the
lots will require variances as both lots would be less than 100 feet in width. The improvements
include a single family house, deck, driveway, walkway, utilities, drainage, grading, retaining
wall, and tree removal.

Pursuant to our review, the following items should be addressed by the applicant.

ENVIRONMENTAIL A N D G I M I L ENGINEEIRIN®G
8 T UDI]E'S§ . R EPORTS . DESI GN
ASCE AWWA NSPE WEF



Kathleen Sullivan, Planning Board Chairperson
Site Plan Review-196 Warburton Avenue

Dean and Marie T. DeBethume Wetherell
Village of Hastings-on-Hudson

May 18, 2017

Page 2

1. The drainage study should be revised to reflect the entire tributary area. The catch basin
located in Pinecrest Parkway (not Pinecrest Drive) should be inspected to determine if
Pinecrest Parkway should also be included in the tributary area.

2. Pipe capacity calculations for the existing and proposed conditions should be provided.

3. As previously mentioned, a construction sequence should be shown on the plans.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at your earliest convenience.

/

-

DH:JAH:ay

e

p:\village of hastings-on-hudsen\planning board\196 warburton avenue\2017-05-18 review 196 warburton ave.dOCX



TYPICAL MANHOLE FRAME &
PROVIDE APPROPRIATE. TRANSITION
FINAL GRADE AR RM<3260 " BETWEEN STABLIZED CONSTRUCTION CONSTRUCTION SPECIFICATIONS
CONE SECTION / o ENTRANCE AND. EXSTNG ASPHALT
SEE NOTE /
( ) . N T MIN. 1/2" GROUT IN STREET AREAS ,— SMOOTH INTERIOR CORRUGATED POLYETHYLENE 1. STONE SIZE-USE 3"-5" STONE, OR RECLAIMED OR RECYCLED CONCRETE EQUIVALENT.
= PROVDE ONE COURSE.OF BRICK MAX, (HDPE) PIPE NYSDOT ITEM No. 706-12 TT T
30" SUT GRADE. SEE PAVEMENT REPLACEMENT DETAIL IN ROADWAY L A b Lo oD (/fl’,(gLEYPT ON A SINGLE RESIDENCE LOT WHERE
INSIDE SURFACE VERTICAL i e o RO /) EXISTING OR PROPOSED GRADE OR PAVEMENT T A LG e 6 AT SITE ACCESS '
FOR SAFE DECENT : r/ N ;
/ / g 3. THICKNESS-NOT LESS THAN SIX (6) INCHES.
- / o . 1'-0" AT SECONDARY
AND ASCENT . 3}52“35?'?.5 pvéﬁLLLsn)q, FT. 'o — 1 4&{;2,‘: 64/ SBAV;;":T S AROUND. OPENING NYsoor( I?EM No. 703.02 FILTER FABRIC ACCESS
ALUMINUM ALLOY MATERIAL & -1 - Vi (TABLE 703.4) 4. WIDTH TWELVE (12) FOOT MINIMUM, BUT LESS THAN THE FULL WIDTH AT POINTS
ill;:)l;so )?JﬁlitEsa 2P’l’.Ac():l(-::D NI 1 CONTROLLED LOW STRENGTH MATERIAL = =1/ AT FABRG SECTION A - A WHERE INGRESS OR EGRESS OCCURS, TWENTY-FOUR (24) FOOT IF SINGLE ENTRANCE TO SITE.
S T MoRTR (CLSM) NYSDOT ITEM No. 204.02M T INLET PIPE 5. FILTER CLOTH-WILL BE PLACED OVER THE ENTIRE AREA PRIOR TO PLACNG OF STONE.
L _ 40" | /// REE (3 S V 7:|> No. 3 1) STONE %f'); -_ﬁ_’l' EOIE LA?JS SHOWN 6. SURFACE WATER-ALL SURFACE WATER FLOWING OR DIVERTED TOWARD CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCES
/ — < o. .
| | For DEPTH CREATER THEN £-0" ey T « No. 2 (3/4") STONE NYSOOT ITEM No. 703,02 < 0T ) N0 | " %—IL/::LLBEBEEI:;IIE%EABCROSS THE ENTRANCE. IF PIPING IS IMPRACTICAL, A MOUNTABLE BERM WITH 5:1 SLOPES
DIAMETER EQUAL TO 5'-0" G_ - — s . ( TABLE 7034 ) A. 0. B. E. (TABLE 703.4) ‘* § ‘ '
K  CEMENT MORTAR T o B N T - - — FOOTING RING [~ (3) No. BARS CONT. — 7. MAINTENANCE-THE ENTRANCE SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN A CONDITION WHICH WILL PREVENT TRACKING OR
- | AREA OF CIRCUMFERENTIAL (SEE WALL) 3 No. BARS CONT ‘ ASPERPLAN | oY T FLOWNG OF SEDIMENT ONTO PUBLIC RIGHTS~OF-WAY, ALL SEDIMENT SPILLED, DROPPED, WASHED OR TRACED ONTO
~ 012 SQ. IN PER LIN. FT. (BOTH WAYS) SE CTI ON X X ‘ ' ~ #—| % N i 2 |z PUBLIC RITHTS—OF—-WAY MUST BE REMOVED IMMEDIATELY.
N 22380 ~ 1218 DOGHOUSE. GPENING L s w0 LA A SES 8. WHEN WASHING IS REQUIRED, IT SHALL BE DONE ON A AREA STABILIZED, WITH STONE AND WHICH DRAINS
/012 SQ. IN PER LIN. FT. POLYETHYLENE (HDPE) PIPE [ OUSS  STRUCTIRAL CONCRETE A L f SLOPE_ Coomd | 2% INTO AN APPROVED SEDIMENT TRAPPING DEVICE.
/' BOTH WAYS . 555. i %
= ADS-N12 PIPE : SECTION 4 - 4 e 9. PERIODIC INSPECTION AND NEEDED MAINTENANCE SHALL BE PROVIDED AFTER EACH DRAIN.
LFT HOLES |
<D . AT120° 3 -—
] B SCALE NS, | PLAN VIEW
. 6" MINI. DEPTH, SCALE N.T.S. )
4-0 ¥ CRUSHING STONE BEDDING [chE s ] JX X ‘ 1
4'-10”
i TRENCH DETAIL IN PUBLIC RIGHT-OF WAY : STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE DETAIL N.T.S.
SECTION No. 34 (1F) STONE \ 4 |, | 4‘
»ev VN NYSDOT ITEM No. 703,02 l l
o (TABLE 703.4)
12’18 DOGHOUSE OPENING
o 0T INTERIOR CORRUGATED POLYETHLENE (PE) PPE A e N 00T 1 he, BB
~JF o. _
4 ~— (4) CABLE LIFT HOOKS AT 90'
MANHOLE STEP DETAIL /' SEE PAVEMENT REPLACEMENT DETAL IN ROADWAY PLAN VIEW . 2°2" WOOD POST AT 6’ CENTERS
\ SOME LOCATIONS MAY REQUIRE
ALUMINUM ALLOY MATERIAL , —— CEMENT MORTAR /ﬁ EXISTING OR PROPOSED GRADE OR PAVEMENT GEOTEXTILE (TO BE SECURED— \W((:Losga SPACING OF POST TO
STEPS SHALL BE PLACED APPROXINATELY 12 A vy PLAN T0 Wo0D POSTS ) ACHIEVE PROPER STABILITY)
. LOW AW\ ) /-~ THREE (3) SFM 7 SELECT BORROW FILL NYSDOT ITEM No. 203.05 M (203.2.02 B) o) ChRLE LFTHOOS ATz T
Y% 2 ) Q \ \ ’ ~ 95% CONPACTION e e ( FOOTING R|NG) = ‘ - PACK WITH EARTH GEOTEXTLE
= J o - Fow TEMPORARY PAVEMENT FOR ONE YEAR, RETURN SAW CUT AND | COST OF EXCAVATION INGLUDE N
= 12" OPENING | INSTALL PERMANENT PAVEMENT B R ——
SECTION A-A ‘ AS PER PLAN I o. _\?\\ﬁj ) //552//\/ /é AN
w1 No. 2 (3/4) STONE NYSDOT ITEM No. 703,02 | 7y \ .
L ( TABLE 7034 ) A. 0. B. E. : | ] - ~ INCLUDED IN THE PRICE
N i T— - - [=] T %o N BID FOR ITEM 08207.20
\ ” ” - E wn
12’18 DOGHOUSE OPENING e TTIIRT  or i o, 600 M SECTION B - B g
PLAN VIEW #4 BARS AT 6" 0.CEW
J LAV VILW —=0.D.
NOTES ( PLAN SILT FENCE DETAIL
1. PRECAST RENFORCED CONCRETE NANHOLE WALLS, CONE, & TOP SLAB, SHALL BE DESIGNED FOR H~20 TRUCK POLYETHYLENE (HDPE) PIPE TOP OF COVER
LOADING WITH 50% IMPACT LOADING. CERTIFICATION TO BE PRO BEFOR ATIO! ADS_N1 2 PIPE —
2. MANHOLE TO HAVE BUTYL RUBBER "0° RINGS, FEDERAL SPEC. SS-S-00210 (GSA-FSS) - -
3. MORTAR USED IN MANHOLE CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE NON-SHRINK HYDRAULIC CEMENT MORTAR
SCALE N.T.S. SCALE N.T.S. SCALE N.T.S.
CONCRETE T0 TEST 4000 PSI AT 28 DAYS
IN'CONFORMANCE WTH ASTM C-478-68
TYPICAL
CAMPBELL FOUNDRY CO. 12038 \
FRAVE & COVER, OR EQUC WTH | 1J5"  DIMENSIONS 4"STONE
"DRAIN" CAST INTO THE COVER MANHOLES SET N ASPHALT CONCRETE PAVEMENT CURB /" BATIR
ANAL SHALL BE SET 1° BELOW THE PAVEMENT AT A )/
AL | . DSTAVE OF 1-1/7" FRON FRAME 11/2" NYSD.O.T. ITEM No. 403.16, TYPE-6 TOP COURSE ©  FINSHED GRADE
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, ¢ 11/2" NYSD.O.T. ITEM No. 403.13, TYPE-3 BINDER COURSE
| 31/2° NY.SD.OT. ITEM No. 4031, TYPE-1 BASE COURSE T
©———— MAX. ONE BRICK LEVELING COURSE \ g
—  ECCENTRIC PRECAST N °
L ‘ CONC. CONE SECTION E NG 2 .
STANDARD ALUMNUM ALY — | g N s 7 ° 0+00 0425 0450 0+75 1400 1425 1+50
= o : T ] T ot
MANHOLE STEP | ) | : 3 =
PRECAST INTO MANHOLE = 48°1.D. \ - VARIABLE IN INTERVALS OF < ) AN . ‘ ‘ ‘ \ \
AT FACTORY (ALCON § 15295) |- %gﬂ% . 1,2, 3, OR 4 SECTIONS, R T B
0 ¥ N AS REQURED I —
[ N FIRM, UNYELDING SUBGRADE 0 84 PROP. STONE
. b 4" OF N.Y.S.D.O.T. ITEM NO. 304.03 4 3 = ; % = RET'G WALL
. @\\@ aE STONE SUBBASE TYPE-2 r_0” 2 = == e = o
U > (V] < &H 2 o 0 ® o 0|8 =
:@?) ‘| FOR DEPTH OF MANHOLE GREATER THAN 853 35 e 3Z8 38 o ﬁgm SEES
X s 0" _0° IEX Z B S0 w2 HEe R
; : S:ﬁ:&ﬂﬁﬂ&%ussﬂwmm(s 0% 2B iz <_%§ 281 ﬁZT,:c%é L2
B : 85 w|id F o =) = EIRE o |E \wn_IE/W85
< 3K ) ) ) TR v| FF ELEV + 8400 8350 < ///\\//\//\ N\eg
NEsoesieSueSiensierSiesioy - S O A
tgiLitaitice f\m SIS SCALE N.TS. PROPOSED BUILDING
\ __PERFORM A TEST PIT T0 DETERMINE
6" MIN. DEPTH, 3/4° CRUSHED STONE BEDDNG — EXISTING INVERT OF DRAIN LINE
NOTES / PAVING & STONE CURB IN PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY /| omememoroRLIE I
D IE 80 | 80
_ FINAL DESIGN OF DRAINAGE EXISTING STONE WALL
1. PRECAST REINFORCED CONCRETE MANHOLE WALLS & CONE SHALL BE DESIGNED FOR H—-20 TRUCK LOADING
WITH 50% IMPACT LOADING. CERTIFICATION TO BE PROVIDED TOWN ENGINEER BEFORE INSTALLATION PROP. 8' SDR 35 PVC
2. ALL PIPES SHALL BE CUT FLUSH WITH INSIDE MANHOLE WALLS, AND PARGED INSIDE AND OUTSIDE WITH e 0P CoRE 4"STONE r7 —— ST RARE L. )
) TYPE-6 TOP COURSE R RO N i % B
’ /1" BATTER S G N e G.F. ELEV. £ 75.50 2
NON—SHRINK, HYDRAULIC CEMENT MORTAR SCALE NS, | . CURB | | L2 Y < \\f§<<\\/<\{<\//\//\//\// RN M R /] PROP.STONE
[ SCALE N.TS. | 11/2° NYSD.OT. ITEM No. 40313, == NN R 2 W ez N B\ HEAD WALL
TYPE-3 BINDER COURSE /' / FINSHED GRADE 75 1 I NN i RN \>§§>/<\\f<\</<\<//§<//\</>§//>\>/> //\>//\>/<\>/<\//<\\///\\///\///\///\§//>\///>\>//\> 95///\\/{/\\\/&1/\\/(\\//\/\//_}\//}//\/\/,\\\\/\\4 e N /7 / 75
PRECAST STORM DRAIN MANHOLE £ OF NYSDOT. ITEM NO. 30403 I I = ;FMO_P- DRYWELL ==\ N
STONE SUBBASE TYPE-2 T — T T | ~TeS ! E d
| 2 | | OP. 543 LF. 15' DRAINLIN
SUB GRADE 70 BE ROLLED WITH A e | INV.=73.00) £ 15 DRAIN LINE PR GPE 255%
 PLACE CAP ANCHOR STONE THREE (3) TON ROLLER 3 | | INV.=7200 || | PROP-363LE.15 2 i
12" /AT TOP OF WALL ALL BOULDER AND LARGE ROCK TO o 70 | | ! ! SLOPE 2.55% 70
MNMUM BE REMOVED 6" BELOW SUB GRADE = = o e z | ‘ |
, R P S %
/ L S xS {5 DRANLNE | | | |
FINISHED GRADE AT / 2 Ao _E/X‘ST'ﬁ 0 I | \ |
HIGH SIDE (VARIES) 4 : i ~ | | L
s ) AR I I | INV.=68.00
= S 65 B 65
P\ W, A _ SOUND ANGULAR STONE 4 : :
/ MINIMUM SIZE 12°x12"x12" 1'-0" I
/ I I FINAL DESIGN TO BE MADE BY THE ENGINEER OF RECORD
| CLEAN FILL NYSDOT ITEM | |
2 No. 203.05 60 — S 60
WALL DIMENSIONS (203.2.02 B) 95% COMPACTION 3= o
o o ol o o o o= <
H (ft) A ~ NON-WOVEN FILTER FABRIC [ SCALE N.TS. | < 3 =R = SRS e
> 5 " MASHTO M288 CLASS-2 [chE n1s.] i il i ‘ i ‘ ‘ o ‘ =
— e T @ @0 =z =z = o = =
3 0 : PAVING & CONCRETE CURB DETAIL
0400 0+25 0+50 0+75 1400 1425 1450
4 2-2"
=) PROPOSED FINISHED
5 75 GRADE AT PROP. DRAINAGE PROFILE
6 1_qn LOW SIDE (VARIES) ;
2-8 1 1/2" NXSD.O.T. ITEM No. 403,16, TYPE-6 TOP COURSE H0R|zo§$:LL f _ 100
7 2'-11" _ — | [11/2 NYSDOT. TEM No. 40313, TYPE-3 BNDER COURSE VERTICAL 1" = 50"
8 3,_3» WY
9 3-6" ) o 7 777
-9 % ST eI i
—= 2/ s NOTES, SECTIONS AND DETAILS
SRR /\\/\\\A\\;ﬁ\\//\v\ SN z L ARSI ’
4" ¢ PVC RETAINING WALL DRAIN REVISIONS
SUBGRADE TO BE ROLLED WITH A THREE (3) TON ROLLER
STONE MASONRY JONTS T0 | AL h00h A AR RO 10 E RDED ) CONSTRUCTION PLANS
4 POINT FROM BACK FACE A " UNDISTURBED EARTH 6" BELOW SUBGRADE .| DAIE DESCRIPTION PREPARED FOR
4 OF NYSD.OT. ITEM NO. 304.03 - A0 S PR PP
o S - : SUBDIVISION MAP OF PALISADES VIEW
STONE RETAINING WALL DETAILS DRIVEWAY PARKING PAVEMENT DETAIL N %< TOWN OF GREENBURGH
%"E WESTCHESTER COUNTY, NEW YORK
PAUL J. PETRETTI CVIL ENGINEERING — LAND SURVEYING & MAPPING — SITE DESIGN & PLANNING
ANY ALTERATION OR ADDITIONS TO THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS SHOWN HEREON OV ENCMER & LAND SURVEYOR ENVIRONMENTAL & GEOTECHNICAL — DRAINAGE & STORMWATER QUALITY
IS A VIOLATION OF SECTION 7209 OF THE NEW YORK STATE EDUCATION LAW, EXCEPT FROSION & SEDIMENT CONTROL STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLANS
30 GOULD AVENUE, DOBBS FERRY, NEW YORK 10522,
AS PER SECTION 7209, SUBDIVISION 2. N.Y.S.P. E No. 56191 ORIGINAL: FEBRUARY 10, 2017 Phone Number 914-674-9827 Cell 914-672-1518 E-Mail  PJPCELS@Aol.com

Z\CIVIL 3D PROJECTS\NAD83-NAVD88\VILLAGE OF HASTINGS\004.130\Block 139\Lot 16 - 196 Warburton\dwg\20170207 - Site Plan.dwg, SHEET 3, 4/6/2017 2:39:21 PM, DWG To PDF.pc3, ARCH full bleed E1 (30.00 x 42.00 Inches)




LEGEND VILLAGE OF HASTINGS—ON-HUDSON GENERAL NOTES

= =%,
- L1
5 ta] “§ Se—ign__-=" EXSTING MAJKR CONTOUR 1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE PROTECTION AND PRESERVATION OF ALL PUBLIC AND PRIVATE UNDERGROUND AND
— m T 7”77 EXISTNG MINOR CONTOLR SURFACE UTILITIES AND STRUCTURES AT OR ADJACENT TO THE SITE OF THE CONSTRUCTION INSOFAR AS THEY MAY BE ENDANGERED BY
e . oo - - - HIS OPERATIONS. THIS SHALL HOLD TRUE WHETHER OR NOT THEY ARE SHOWN ON THE PROPOSED PLAN. IF THEY ARE SHOWN ON THE
= 0 wigh S 100 PROPOSED CONTOUR PROPOSED PLAN THEIR LOCATIONS ARE NOT GUARANTEED EVEN THOUGH THE INFORMATION WAS OBTAINED FROM THE BEST AVAILABLE
: SOURCES, AND IN ANY EVENT, OTHER UTILITIES NOT SHOWN ON THESE PLANS MAY BE ENCOUNTERED IN THE FIELD. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL,
> EL 9696 EXSTING SPOT ELEVATION AT HIS OWN EXPENSE, REPAR OR REPLACE ANY STRUCTURES OR UTILITIES THAT HE DAMAGES AND SHALL CONSTANTLY PROCEED WTH
CAUTION TO PREVENT UNDUE INTERRUPTIONS TO UTILITY SERVICE.
0 L D P PROPOSED SPOT ELEVATION 2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE LOCATION OF EXISTING UTIITIES WHETHER UNDERGROUND OR OVERHEAD AND SHALL MAINTAIN IN
C R TOW TOP OF WALL PROPER WORKING AND OPERATING CONDITION ALL UTILITIES. IF TEMPORARY UTILITIES CONNECTIONS SERVICES ARE REQUIRED, THE CONTRACTOR
0 T 0 BOW BOTTOM OF WALL SHALL SEE TO IT THAT THEY ARE PROVIDED, AND IT SHALL BE HIS RESPONSIBILITY TO MAINTAIN SUCH TEMPORARY FACILITIES FOR THE
+~BOW: 129.3 Toc T0P OF CURB DURATION OF THE PROJECT.

Q U E D U e BOTTOM OF CLRS 3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT ALL OF THE APPROPRIATE PARTIES WITH JURISDICTION OVER THE UTILITIES ENTERING ON OR NEAR THE
C T & TREES T0 BE REMAN PROJECT AREA PRIOR TO' THE INITIATION OF CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES,

AQUEDICT DRAIN SPILLWAY

196 Warburton Avenue INV.=122.74 . _ TREES TO BE REMOVED 4. THE CONTRACTOR'S ATTENTION IS DIRECTED TO THE STATE OF NEW YORK DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, BOARD OF STANDARDS AND APPEALS
16 min arive - home . INDUSTRIAL CODE RULE 53,” CONSTRUCTION, EXCAVATION AND DEMOLITION OPERATIONS AT OR NEAR UNDERGROUND FACILITIES™ EFFECTIVE
TREES TO BE PLANTED APRIL 1, 1975. THE CONTRACTOR WILL BE REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE REQUIREMENT OF INDUSTRIAL CODE RULE 53.

INFORMATION IS AVAILABLE AT 1-800-962-7962.
{OD=== LIMIT OF DISTURBANCE

5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING ALL PERMITS REQUIRED BY THE VILLAGE OF HASTING ON HUDSON, THE NEW YORK STATE

He

. 2';::':5:: SEWER LINE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (NYSDOT) OR ANY OTHER AGENCY WITH JURISDICTION OVER THE PROJECT.
—W— WATER MAIN 6. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR MAKING ALL ARRANGEMENTS FOR ALL NECESSARY INSPECTIONS REQUIRED BY THE VILLAGE OF

WS WATER SERVICE HASTING ON HUDSON OR ANY OTHER AGENCY WITH JURISDICTION OVER THIS PROJECT.

\2\,,\0)\%'\,;@\ —HSC— HOUSE SEWER SERVICE 7. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE RESTORATION OR REPLACEMENT OF ALL (OFF-SITE) NATURAL AND MAN MADE FEATURES DISTURBED
S \K \\ SEWER MANHOLE BY (HIS) CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES WHETHER SHOWN ON THE PROPOSED PLAN OR ENCOUNTERED IN THE FIELD. IT IS THE INTENTION OF THE
N PROPOSED PLAN TO SHOW ONLY MAJOR FEATURES TO BE PROTECTED, RESTORED OR REPLACED: HOWEVER, OTHER PHYSICAL FEATURES MAY BE

DRAIN MANHOLE ENCOUNTERED WHICH WILL REQUIRE RESTORATION OR REPLACEMENT WHETHER OR NOT THEY ARE SHOWN ON THE PLAN.

N ©
el \\\ . @ TELEPHONE MANHOLE 8. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL THE FIELD CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS AND SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR FIELD FITTING AND QUANTITY OF
- ~ e - | - FELIRSS WORK. NO ALLOWANCES SHALL BE MADE ON THE BEHALF OF THE CONTRACTOR FOR ANY ERROR OR NEGLECT ON HIS PART.
' J AR @ vigieo Vil HEEREN B P - e v N \\ CATCH BASIN 9. | HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATIONS AND BORINGS HAVE NOT BEEN PERFORMED. SUBSURFACE INFORMATION IS NOT
- n e T T pas@rece NN S PR N N AVAILABLE FOR THIS PROJECT. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING ALL SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS AND SATISFYING ALL
-y Z S @ e Rl N \ oD @ ] YARD DRAIN CONTRACTUAL CONDITIONS WITH RESPECT TO UNFORESEEN CONDITIONS PRIOR TO ENTERING INTO AGREEMENT TO PERFORM THE WORK SHOWN
|l -7 e N Y HEREON.
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SUBDIVISION MAP
PALISADES VIEW

VILLAGE OF HASTINGS-ON-HUDSON
TOWN OF GREENBURGH
WESTCHESTER  COUNTY, NEW  YORK.

COUNTY SHEET No. 40, COUNTY BLOCK No. 4391

A RE-SUBDIVISION OF LOTS 18 & 19, AND PART OF AN UNNUMBERED LOT BLOCK AS SHOWN ON A CERTAIN FILED MAP
ENTITLED “MAP ONE OF PINECREST-ON THE-HUDSON, HASTINGS, WESTCHETSER COUNTY, NEW YORK PROPERTY OF
METROPOLIS EXTENSION CO. DATED JULY 1 ST. 19099, MADE BY M. LORIN|, C.E., AND FILED IN THE WESTCHESTER COUNTY

CLERK'S OFFICE, DIVISION OF LAND RECORDS ON JULY 26, 1909 AS MAP NO. 1867.

THE PREMISES SHOWN HERON BE LOTS 17 & 18, BLOCK 140, MAP 004.130 AS SHOWN ON THE TAX MAP OF THE WILLAGE
OF HASTINGS—ON-HUDSON, TOWN OF GREENBURGH

WESTCHESTER COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
NEW ROCHELLE, NEW YORK

EXISTING PUBLIC WATER/PUBLIC SEWER

APPROVED PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 873, ARTICLE X, SECTIONS 873.951 AND 873.1021 OF THE
WESTCHESTER COUNTY SANITARY CODE SUBJECT TO THE PROVISION OF PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY AND
PUBLIC SANITARY SEWER FACILITIES TO SERVE ALL STRUCTURES INTENDED FOR HUMAN OCCUPANCY
CONSTRUCTED HEREIN.

EACH PURCHASER OF PROPERTY SHOWN HEREON SHALL BE FURNISHED A TRUE COPY OF THIS PLAT
SHOWING ENDORSEMENT. ANY ERASURES, CHANGES, ADDITIONS OR ALTERATIONS OF ANY KIND, EXCEPT
THE ADDITION OF SIGNATURES OF OTHER APPROVING AUTHORITY AND THE DATE THEREOF MADE ON
THIS PLAN AFTER THIS APPROVAL, SHALL INVALIDATE THIS APPROVAL.

DATE:
APPROVED BY THE ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER OF HEALTH ON BEHALF OF THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

APPROVED BY THE PLANNING BOARD OF THE VILLAGE OF HASTINGS—ON-HUDSON

APPROVED BY THE PLANNING BOARD OF THE VILLAGE OF HASTINGS-ON-HUDSON BY
RESOLUTION DATED

KATHLEEN SULLIVAN, CHAIRPERSON DATE

OWNERS CERTIFICATION

THE UNDERSIGNED OWNERS OF THE PROPERTY SHOWN HEREON IS FAMILIAR WITH THIS MAP AND THE
LEGENDS, NOTES AND CONDITIONS SHOWN HEREON, THE CONDITIONS OF THE APPROVAL, THE SEQRA
FINDINGS AND DETERMINATION, THE RESOLUTION FOR THE APPROVAL OF THIS SUBDIVISION AND PERMITS
REQUIRED AND APPROVES THE SAME FOR FILING WMITH THE COUNTY CLERKS OFFICE, DIVISION OF LAND

RECORDS.

MARIE T. DeBETHUNE WETHERELL DATE

DEAN WETHERELL DATE
ALL TAXES DUE TO DATE HAVE BEEN PAID

ANNE M. POVELLA RECEIVER OF TAXES TOWN OF GREENBURGH DATE

SUSAN MAGGIOTTO VILLAGE CLERK DATE

SUEZ WATER NEW YORK INC.
360 WEST NYACK ROAD
NEW YORK 10994

PROPOSED WATER MAIN AND APPEARANCES APPROVED BY UNITED WATER NEW ROCHELLE

DATE:
BY; FRANK McGLYNN NEW BUSINESS MANAGER.

SUBDIVISION MAP PREPARED BY:

PAUL J. PETRETTI

CML ENGINEER AND LAND SURVEYOR
30 GOULD AVENUE, DOBBS FERRY, NEW YORK 10522
Phone Number 914-674-9827  E-Mail PJPCELS@Aol.com

|, PAUL J. PETRETTI, P.E., THE SURVEYOR WHO MADE THIS MAP

DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE SURVEY OF THE PROPERTY SHOWN

HEREON IS BASED ON A FIELD SURVEY COMPLETED ON FEBRUARY 28, 201/
REVISED ON APRIL 4, 2017

N.Y.S. P.E LC NO. 055191

N.Y.S LS UC NO. 049371
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